Using ground granulated blast-furnace
slag and mineral wastes to reduce
cement in paving block
Jalull, G, Ganjian, E & Sadeghi-Pouya, H
Published PDF deposited in Coventry University’s Repository
Original citation:
Jalull, G, Ganjian, E & Sadeghi-Pouya, H 2014, 'Using ground granulated blast-furnace
slag and mineral wastes to reduce cement in paving block' Proceedings of the ICE -

SiO2 20?00 37?28 11?43 2?43 21?86
TiO2 – 0?58 0?39 0?03 0?29
Al2O3 6?00 10?79 1?60 0?81 3?85
Fe2O3 3?00 0?43 28?24 0?36 2?57
MnO – 0?68 4?35 , 0?01 0?02
MgO 1?50 8?83 8?27 0?40 1?13
CaO 63?00 40?12 41?29 37?30 53?40
Na2O 1?00 0?27 0?02 0?03 0?41
K2O 1?00 0?37 0?02 0?24 3?64
P2O5 – , 0?05 1?48 0?02 0?08
SO3 2?00 0?15 0?44 53?07 7?10
Lol 0?50 1?03 3?12 4?09 5?64
LoI, loss of ignition
Table 1. Chemical content of OPC, GGBS, BOS, PG and PBD used
Group Mix code OPC: % GGBS: % BOS: % PG: % BPD: % W/C*
1 OPC40/GGBS30/BOS30 40 30 30 – – 0?15
OPC30/GGBS40/BOS30 30 40 30 – – 0?15
OPC30/GGBS30/BOS40 30 30 40 – – 0?15
OPC30/GGBS35/BOS35 30 35 35 – – 0?15
OPC20/GGBS40/BOS40 20 40 40 – – 0?15
OPC20/GGBS30/BOS50 20 30 50 – – 0?15
2 OPC80/GGBS15/PG5 80 15 – 5 – 0?15
OPC70/GGBS25/PG5 70 25 – 5 – 0?15
OPC60/GGBS35/PG5 60 35 – 5 – 0?15
OPC60/GGBS20/PG20 60 20 – 20 – 0?15
OPC50/GGBS45/PG5 50 45 – 5 – 0?15
OPC50/GGBS47/PG3 50 47 – 3 – 0?15
OPC40/GGBS55/PG5 40 55 – 5 – 0?15
OPC40/GGBS15/PG45 40 15 – 45 – 0?15
OPC40/GGBS45/PG15 40 45 – 15 – 0?15
3 OPC75/GGBS20/BPD5 75 20 – – 5 0?15
OPC70/GGBS20/BPD10 70 20 – – 10 0?15
OPC60/GGBS30/BPD10 60 30 – – 10 0?15
OPC50/GGBS40/BPD10 50 40 – – 10 0?15
OPC50/GGBS45/BPD5 50 45 – – 5 0?15
OPC50/GGBS30/BPD20 50 30 – – 20 0?15
OPC40/GGBS55/BPD5 40 55 – – 5 0?15
OPC40/GGBS20/BPD40 40 20 – – 40 0?15
*W/C, water/cementitious.
Table 2. Mix proportions of paving blocks without aggregates
giving percentage by weight
Construction Materials

were cast; this ensured that no water was lost. The samples
were left overnight and then removed from the mould and
stored in curing chambers at a constant air temperature of
22 ¡ 2 C̊ and 98% relative humidity. The samples were stored
in the curing chambers until they were tested at 14 or 28 days.
The tensile strength of the paving blocks was tested using BS
EN 1338 (BSI, 2003). A load was applied along the longest
splitting section of the specimen block. Prior to the test, the
block specimen was placed in a split tensile steel frame and
pieces of wood were placed on the top and bottom of the
specimen to provide packing. Between the plates of the loading
machine and the top and bottom of the steel plates of the
testing frame, contact was added before the load was slowly
applied at a rate of 0?05 ¡ 0?01 MPa/s until the point of
Mix OPC: % GGBS: % PFA: % BOS: % PG: % BPD: % 4 mm: % 6 mm: % Sand: %
OPC10/GGBS4 10?0 4?0 – – – – 53 9 24
(Factory control mix I)
OPC10/PFA4 10?0 – 4?0 – – – 53 9 24
(Factory control mix II)
OPC2.8/GGBS4.2/BOS7.0 2?8 4?2 – 7?0 – – 53 9 24
OPC7.0/GGBS6.3/BPD0.7 7?0 6?3 – – – 0?7 53 9 24
Table 3. Mix proportions of concrete paving blocks giving